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  Fourth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm  

   AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS  

   THE  TOM  MAY  COLLECTION  

   1030 
  Abrahams,   Lewis, Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 
(A.1, 2); Andrew, John & Coy., Melbourne penny, 1860, 
1862 (A.11, 13).   Very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

   1031 
  Abrahams,   Lewis, Hobart Town penny (2) and halfpenny 
(A.1, 2); Andrew, Jnr & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 1862 
(A.14); Annand Smith & Co., Melbourne penny, undated 
(A.17); Ashton, H., Auckland penny, 1863 (A.22); Beath, 
G.L.& Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.32); Bullen, F.& 
G.F., Melbourne check piece in brass, undated (R.62). Last 
holed, very good - good fi ne.   (8).    

 $150 

     

 1032* 
  Adamson,   Watts, McKechnie & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 
1855 (A.3).   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 1033* 
  Allen,   William, Jamberoo penny, 1855 by J.C.Thornthwaite 
(A.6).   Part weak strike on obverse and reverse, otherwise 
good fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,500 

   1034 
  Alliance Tea Company,   Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7).   
Fine.   

 $100 

     

 1035* 
  Anderson's,   D., Wellington penny, undated (A.9).   Major die 
breaks on obverse, glossy brown patina, very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 1036* 
  Annand Smith & Co.,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.17).   
Reverse with corrosive spot below fi rst 'A' in Britannia, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

   1037 
  Annand Smith & Co.,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.17); 
Ashton, H., Auckland penny, 1862 (A.21); Battle & Weight, 
Sydney penny, undated (A.31); Day & Mieville, Dunedin 
Otago penny, 1857 (A.98).   Good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

     

 1038* 
  Barrowclough,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.29) thin fl an.   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $200 

   1039 
  Barley,   Charles C., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.27); Beath, 
G.L.& Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.32); Brown and 
Duthie, New Plymouth penny, 1866 (A.50); Butterworth, 
T.& Co., Castlemaine penny, 1859 (A.54).   Fine - very fi ne.  
(4)  

 $200 
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 1040* 
  Beaven,   S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42).   Obverse cleaned, 
reverse even chocolate brown tone, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 1041* 
  Bell & Gardner,   Rockhampton penny, undated (A.43).   Die 
axis upset 180 degrees, slightly buckled, old corrosion, 
uneven surface, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 1042* 
  Booth,   I., Melbourne penny, undated (A.44).   Rim edge with 
planchet fl aw at 5 o'clock, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   1043 
  Brickhill,   Joseph, Campbell Town penny, 1856 (A.45).   
Nearly very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 1044* 
  Brookes,   Brisbane penny, undated (A.47).   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 1045* 
  Bullen,   F.& G.F., Melbourne check piece, undated, in brass 
(R.62).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

   1046 
  Butterworth,   T. & Co., Castlemaine penny, undated (A.51).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $100 

   1047 
  Buxton,   J.W., Brisbane penny, undated (A.56).   Good fi ne.   

 $100 

   1048 
  Buxton,   J.W., Brisbane penny, undated (A.56); Coombes, 
Samuel, Auckland penny, undated (A.77); Crocker & 
Hamilton, Adelaide penny, undated (A.82) No 377 in Indian 
ink on reverse.   First token with old corrosion, good - very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   1049 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.60, 61); Caro, J.& Co., Christchurch penny, undated 
(A.62); Crocker & Hamilton, Adelaide penny, undated 
(A.82); Collins & Co., Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72).   Good 
- fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

   1050 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth penny, undated (A.60); Collins 
& Co., Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72); Crocker and Hamilton, 
Adelaide halfpenny, 1857 (A.83); Dease, E.F., Launceston 
halfpenny, undated (A.100); Josephs, R., Newtown penny, 
1855 (A.309).   Fair - good fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

     

 1051* 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth halfpenny, undated (A.61).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

   1052 
  Clark,   Archibald, Auckland penny, 1857 (A.64).   Edge 
knocks, punch mark on reverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne.    

 $150 
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part

 1053* 
  Clarkson,   S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.66, 68); Clarkson 
and Turnbull, Timaru penny, 1865 (A.69, 71).   Good - very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Aug 2008, pp54-55. 

   1054 
  Clarkson,   S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.68); Coombes, 
Samuel, Auckland penny, undated (A.77).   Good fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 See 'Australasian Coin & Banknote' magazine, Aug 2008, pp54-55. 

     

 1055* 
  Cook,   W.C., Sandridge penny, 1862 (A.75).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 1056* 
  Crocker and Hamilton,   Adelaide halfpenny, 1857 (A.83).   
Very fi ne.   

 $130 

     

 1057* 
  Crombie,   Clapperton & Findlay, Melbourne halfpenny, 
undated (A.84).   Die axis upset 180 degrees, nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 1058* 
  Crothers & Co.,   Stawell penny, undated (A.86) struck in 
copper.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 1059* 
  Crothers & Co.,   Stawell penny, undated (A.86) struck in 
brass.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

   1060 
  Crothers & Co.,   Stawell halfpenny, undated (A.89).   Fine.   

 $100 

     

 1061* 
  Davey,   Jas & Co., Gippsland penny, 1862 (A.90).   Nearly 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

     

 1062* 
  Davidson,   A., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.93).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 See 'Australasian Coin & Banknote' magazine, Apr 2010, p66. 

   1063 
  Davies,   Alfred, Fremantle penny, 1865 (A.94).   Nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $100 
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 1064* 
  Dease,   E.F., Launceston penny, undated (A.99).   Die axis 
upset 180 degrees, mostly subdued proof-like mint bloom, 
planchet fl aw in reverse fi eld, otherwise nearly FDC and 
rare in this condition.   

 $500 

   1065 
  Dease,   E.F., Launceston halfpenny, undated (A.100).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

   1066 
  De Carle,   E.& Co., Dunedin penny, 1862 (A.102), 
Melbourne pennies, 1855, undated (A.103, 104); De Carle, 
Edwd & Co., Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.105).   Good - nearly 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

   1067 
  Deeble,   S., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.106) thin fl an; 
(A.108) die axis upset 90 degrees to the right.   Very good 
- fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   1068 
  Fenwick Bros.,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.121).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   1069 
  Fisher,   Melbourne halfpenny, 1857 (A.122); Flavelle Bros & 
Co., Sydney and Brisbane penny, undated (A.125); Fleming, 
J.G., Hobart Town penny (1874) (A.129).   Die axis upset 180 
degrees on second token, fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

   1070 
  Fleming,   J.G., Hobart Town pennies, 1874 (A.128, 129).   
Second token with edge knocks, good fi ne - nearly very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   1071 
  Froomes,   W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141); Gippsland 
Hardware Company, Port Albert pennies, 1862 (2) (A.145).   
Very good - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   1072 
  Froomes,   W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141); Gaisford 
& Edmonds, Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.142); Gilmour, 
John, New Plymouth pennies, undated (A.143 [4]); Grundy, 
J.R., Ballaarat penny, 1861 (A.165); Howell, John, Adelaide 
penny, undated (A.275).   Very good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

   1073 
  Gittos,   B., Auckland penny, 1864 (A.149); Gratten, R., 
Auckland penny, 1872 (A.152).   Very good - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   1074 
  Gittos,   B., Auckland penny, 1864 (A.149); Calder, R., 
Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.57); De Carle, E.& Co., 
Melbourne penny, undated (A.104); Gratten, R., Auckland 
penny, 1872 (A.152); Grundy, J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 
(A.157); Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1855 (A.158).   Very 
good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $250 

   1075 
  Gourlay,   T.W.& Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.151).   
Very fi ne.    

 $120 

   1076 
  Grieve,   R., Eagle Hawk penny, 1862 (A.153).   Old corrosive 
spot on obverse, nearly very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 1077* 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.155).   Dark brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 1078* 
  Hall,   H.J., Christchurch penny, undated (A.164).   Die axis 
upset 180 degrees, extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

   1079 
  Hanks and Compy.,   Sydney penny and halfpenny, 1857 
(A.184, 186); Hanks and Lloyd, Sydney pennies and 
halfpennies (A.188, 190, 193, 194).   Good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

    

part 

 1080* 
  Hanks and Lloyd,   Sydney pennies and halfpennies, 1855, 
1857 (A.188, 189, 190, 191).   Good - nearly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Sept 2005, pp22-23. 
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   1081 
  Hanks & Lloyd,   Sydney pennies, 1857 (A.190[3], 191).   All 
with corrosion, good - very good.  (4)  

 $100 

   1082 
  Harrold Brothers,   Adelaide penny, 1858 (A.195); Hanks and 
Company, Sydney penny, 1857 (A.184); Hanks and Lloyd, 
Sydney penny and halfpennies, 1857 (A.190, 193, 194).   Very 
good - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

   1083 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart, penny and halfpennies, undated 
(A.196, 209, 211); Henderson, John, Fremantle pennies, 
1874 and undated (A.216, 220); Henry, R., Hobart Town 
penny, undated (A.225).   Fine - nearly very fi ne.  (6)  

 $350 

   1084 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart halfpenny, undated (A.211); 
Henderson, John, Fremantle penny, 1874 (A.216); Holloway, 
Professor, London penny and halfpennies, 1857 (A.660, 666, 
672); Josephs, R., New Town halfpenny, 1855 (310).   Second 
token cleaned, good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   1085 
  Henry,   Samuel, Deloraine penny, 1857 (A.226); Hide & De 
Carle, Melbourne pennies, 1858 (A.236, 240); Hobday & 
Jobberns, Christchurch pennies, undated (A.249, 253).   Very 
good - nearly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $130 

     

 1086* 
  Hindmarsh Hotel,   Adelaide fourpence, undated (A.248).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 1087* 
  Hobday & Jobberns,   Christchurch penny, undated (A.253).   
Even brown tone, minor edge knocks, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.    

 $250 

   1088 
  Holland and Butler,   Auckland penny, undated (A.263) struck 
ten percent off centre and out of collar.   Uneven tone, nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

   1089 
  Holland and Butler,   Auckland pennies, undated (A.263, 
264).   Second token slightly buckled and cleaned, otherwise 
very good - nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $130 

   1090 
  Hodgson Bros,   Bendigo penny, 1862 (A.260); Hosie, J., 
Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.269); Howell, John, Adelaide 
pennies, undated (A.275) (2); Hurley, John, Wanganui 
pennies and halfpenny, undated (A.276[2], 277) (3).   First 
token cleaned and corroded, fair - nearly very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

     

part

 1091* 
  Hutton,   G., Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.278, 279) (2); Hyde, Robert & Co., Melbourne penny, 
1857 (A.280); Iredale & Co., Sydney penny, undated 
(A.291); Jamieson, W.W.& Co., Warrnambool penny, 1862 
(A.299).   Very good - nearly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

   1092 
  Iredale & Co.,   Sydney pennies, undated (A.291, 292 (2), 
293, 295).   A293 cleaned, very good - good fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

 See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Feb 2006, pp54-55. 

   1093 
  Jarvey,   William Andrew, Hobart Town pennies, undated 
(A.300, 301) (2); Jones & Williamson., Dunedin penny, 1858 
(A.308); Josephs, R., New Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 
(A.309, 310) (2).   Poor - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

     

part

 1094* 
  Josephs,   R., New Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A.309, 
310).   Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   1095 
  Kirkcaldie & Stains,   Wellington penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.311, 312).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   1096 
  Kirkcaldie & Stains,   Wellington penny, undated (A.311); 
Larcombe & Compy., Brisbane penny, undated (A.313); 
Leigh, J.M., Sydney pennies undated (A.319) (2); Levy 
Brothers, Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.320).   Fine - very fi ne.  
(5)  

 $130 
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 1097* 
  Lazarus,   S.& S., Melbourne penny, undated (A.315).   Nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $800 

     

 1098* 
  Leeson,   J.D., Sale penny, 1862 (A.318).   Good very fi ne.   

 $250 

   1099 
  Leigh,   J.M., Sydney penny, undated (A.319); Love & 
Roberts, Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.335); Macgregor, 
J., Sydney penny, undated (A.339); Marsh, H.J.& Brothers, 
Hobart Town, pennies and halfpenny, undated (A.343, 345, 
346) (3); Martin & Sach, Adelaide pennies, undated (A.351, 
352, 353) (3); Merry, T.F., Toowoomba penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.367, 368) (2).   Good - fi ne.  (11)  

 $120 

   1100 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington penny, undated (A.321).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   1101 
  Lipscombe,   H., Hobart penny, undated (A.329); Lloyd, 
W.F.& D.L., Wollongong penny, 1859 (A.331); Licensed 
Victuallers Association, Auckland penny, 1871 (A.327).   Fine 
- nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 

  1102* 
  Macgregor,   J., Sydney penny and halfpenny, undated (A.339, 
340).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $170 

 See 'Australasian Coin & Banknote' magazine, June 2006, pp44-45. 

   1103 
  Macgregor,   J., Sydney penny and halfpenny, undated (A.339, 
340).   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

     

 1104* 
  Marks,   Morris, Auckland penny, undated, struck in brass 
(A.341).   Inked collector's number on reverse, nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $170 

   1105 
  Martin,   John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.349); Mason, 
Struthers & Co., penny, undated (A.355); Mather, 
R.Andrew, Hobart Town penny, undated (A.357); McCaul, 
George, Grahamstown penny, 1874 (A.359); McFarlane, 
J., Melbourne penny, undated (A.360); Merrington & Co., 
Nelson penny, undated (A.363).   Good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

     

 1106* 
  Mears,   J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.362).   
Obverse with edge knock at 6 o'clock, good fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 1107* 
  Merry & Bush,   Queensland penny, 1863 (A.364).   Dark 
brown patina, good very fi ne.   

 $170 

   1108 
  Metcalfe & Lloyd,   Sydney penny  and halfpenny, 1863 
(A.369, 370).   Fine.  (2)  

 $120 

 See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Sept 2005, pp22-23. 
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part

 1109* 
  Miller Brothers,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.373, 374); 
Miller & Dismorr, Melbourne penny, undated (A.375).   First 
token obverse with planchet fl aw at 2 o'clock, second token 
reverse with fl aw on 'P', very good - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

    

part 

 1110* 
  Milner & Thompson,   Christchurch pennies, undated, 1881 
(A.378 [2], 381, 383 [2]) (5); Stokes & Martin, Melbourne 
penny, undated (A.566).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

   1111 
  Moir,   Joseph, Hobart Town pennies, undated (A.384).   Very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

part

 1112* 
  Morgan,   William, Adelaide pennies, 1858 (A.385, 386).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

   1113 
  Morrin & Co.,   Auckland penny, undated (A.388); Mulligan, 
D.T., Rockhampton penny and halfpenny, 1863 (A.392, 393) 
(2).   Very good - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

     

 1114* 
  Moubray Lush,   & Co., Melbourne penny, undated (A.391).   
With edge knocks, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   1115 
  Mulligan,   D.T., Rockhampton penny and halfpenny, 1863 
(A.392, 394).   Fine - nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   1116 
  Murray and Christie,   Castlemaine pennies, undated (A.395, 
397).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 1117* 
  New Zealand,   pattern penny, 1879 by J.Moore of 
Birmingham (A.399).   Dark brown patina, good very fi ne.   

 $1750 

     

part

 1118* 
  Nicholas,   Alfred, Hobart Town pennies and halfpenny, 
undated (A.401, 402, 403).   Very good - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 

   1119 
  Nicholas,   Alfred, Hobart Town halfpenny, undated (A.403); 
Nichols, George, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.404); Palmer, 
B., Sydney penny, undated (A.408); Parker, R., Geelong 
pennies, undated (A.411, 415) (2); Perkins & Co., Dunedin 
penny, undated (A.435).   Fair - good fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 
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 1120* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney penny, 1852, die axis 
upset 180 degrees (A.426).   Nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Yearbook 2005, pp51,52, 
for this and the following six lots. 

     

 1121* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852 
(A.428).   Striking weaknesses, otherwise virtually as struck 
with smooth glossy brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne for 
this and rare thus.   

 $500 

     

 1122* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852, die 
axis upset 180 degrees (A.429).   Well struck for this, good 
very fi ne/very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $600 

     

 1123* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852, die 
axis upset 180 degrees (A.429).   Struck in a collar with high 
rim on obverse, striking weaknesses, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 1124* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852, die 
axis upset 180 degrees (A.429).   Nearly fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 1125* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852, 
sunken bricks (A.430).   Vertical die break through reverse, 
nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

     

 1126* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney penny, 1853 (A.431).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $250 

   1127 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney pennies, 1853 
(A.431).   Very good.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 1128* 
  Peck,   Hugh, Melbourne penny, undated (A.433).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $120 
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  1129* 
  Peck,   Hugh, Melbourne pennies, undated and 1862 (A.433, 
434).   Die axis at 180 degrees, nearly very fi ne - good very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

   1130 
  Petersen,   W., Christchurch penny, undated (A.437).   Fine.   

 $100 

   1131 
  Pettigrew,   John, Ipswich penny and halfpenny, 1865 (A.438, 
439) (2); Petty, Geo., Melbourne penny, undated (A.441); 
Reece, Edward, Christchurch pennies and halfpenny, undated 
(A.448, 449, 450) (3).   First token '98' written in ink on 
obverse, third token with '157' written in ink on obverse, 
very good - nearly very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

     

 1132* 
  Pratt,   William, Christchurch penny, undated (A.445).   Dark 
brown patina, very fi ne.   

 $120 

 See 'Australasian Coin & Banknote' magazine, Aug 2008, pp54-55. 

   1133 
  Robison Bros & Co.,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.461); 
Rocke, G.& W.H., Melbourne penny, 1859 (A.464); Sawyer, 
J., Brisbane penny, 1864 (A.469); Smith, S.Hague, Auckland 
penny, undated (A.475); Smith, Peate, Sydney penny and 
halfpenny, undated (A.480, 486).   Second token obverse with 
cut marks near centre, good - nearly very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

     

 1134* 
  Ryland,   G., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.468).   Die axis upset 
180 degrees, obverse with rim fl aw at 1 o'clock, even brown 
patina, very fi ne.   

 $170 

     

 1135* 
  Shreeve,   N., Adelaide check piece or unoffi cial farthing, in 
brass, with milled edge, undated (A.494).   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

   1136 
  Shreeve,   N., Adelaide check piece or unoffi cial farthing, 
in brass, with milled edge, undated (A.494).   Obverse and 
reverse with punch marks in fi elds, otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 

   1137 
  Somerville,   M., Auckland pennies, undated (A.497, 498) (2); 
Southward & Sumpton, Ballarat penny, undated (A.501); 
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.508, 509) 
(2); Stokes, T., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.544, 556) (2); 
United Services Hotel, Auckland penny, 1874 (A.590).   Good 
- very fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

     

 1138* 
  Stead Brothers,   Sandhurst penny, 1862 (A.504).   Reverse 
with edge knock at 6 o'clock, good very fi ne.   

 $350 

   1139 
  Stewart & Hemmant,   Brisbane & Rockhampton penny, 
undated (A.505).   Reverse with three hairline breaks, nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $100 



88

     

 1140* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.517) thick fl an. 
Die cud on reverse rim at 1-2 o'clock and 5.30-6.  30 o'clock, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 1141* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.517) thin fl an. 
Die cud on reverse rim at 5.30-6.  30 o'clock, very fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 1142* 
  Stokes & Martin,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.566).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $650 

   1143 
  Taylor,   Alfred, Adelaide penny, undated (A.567).   Dark 
patina, slight edge knocks, very fi ne.   

 $130 

     

 1144* 
  Taylor,   J., Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.568) thick fl an.   Reverse 
with inked collector number '33', very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

   1145 
  Taylor,   J., Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.569); Taylor, W.J., 
Melbourne halfpennies (2), undated (A.573); Thomas, T.W., 
Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.576); Thrale & Cross, 
Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.584); Toogood, A., Sydney 
penny, 1855 (A.587); Union Bakery, Christchurch penny, 
undated (A.588); United Services Hotel, Auckland penny, 
1874 (A.591).   Good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $130 

     

 1146* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne penny, undated (A.571).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 1147* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney penny, 1854 (A.579).   Bitten fl an, 
old score marks in fi elds, very good.   

 $200 

     

 1148* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 1854 (A.583).   Die 
axis at almost 180 degrees, thin fl an, brown patina, nearly 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

   1149 
  Toogood,   A., Sydney pennies 1855 (A.586, 587); Wallace, 
James & Co., Wellington penny and halfpenny, 1859 (A.592, 
593).   Good - nearly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   1150 
  Waters,   Edward, Auckland penny, undated (A.610); 
Waterhouse, R.S., Hobart Town, penny and halfpennies, 
undated (A.606, 607, 608) (3); Williams, J.W.& G., 
Eaglehawk penny, undated (A.638).   Good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 
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   1151 
  Weight & Johnson,   Sydney halfpennies, undated (A.617, 
619) (2); White, Thomas & Son, Westbury penny 1857, 
halfpenny, 1855 (A.622, 621) (2).   Very good - good very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

   1152 
  White,   Thomas, Westbury penny, 1855 (A.620); Warnock 
Bros, Melbourne penny, 1863 (A.605); Wood, W.D., Hobart 
Town pennies, 1855, halfpenny, undated (A.640 [2], 642) 
(3).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (5)   

 $130 

   1153 
  Peace & Plenty,   Melbourne pennies, 1858 (4), 1859 (A.650, 
651, 652, 654, 656) (5); Whitty & Brown, Sydney pennies, 
undated (A.627, 629, 630) (3).   Very good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $120 

   1154 
  Balance of token collection,   includes some duplication, A.19, 
30, 69, 80, 82, 103, 105, 119, 131, 134 (4), 138 (2), 139, 
146, 274, 277, 278, 287, 306, 309 (4), 310, 329, 351, 359 
(4), 360, 362, 364, 378 (4), 385 (3), 386 (2), 394, 401, 407, 
408, 413, 417, 433, 438 (2), 468, 469, 475, 498, 505, 571, 
576 (2), 605, 606, 607, 608 (2), 610, 620, 629 (3), 633 (6), 
634 (2), 639, 640, 651 (2), 656, 658, 660, 686, also Stokes 
and Martin advertising, How to Save Money (2) in brass and 
in copper (22mm).   Some tokens cleaned, holed, all contained 
in a blue album, poor - very fi ne.  (91)  

 $1,000 

     

 1155* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney silver threepence, 1854 (A.682).   
Die axis upset 180 degrees, nearly very fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,500 

     

 1156* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688).   Fine and rare.    

 $450 

 See 'Australasian Coin & Banknote' magazine, Apr 2006, pp50, 51. 

     

 1157* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.689).   Holed and replugged at 12 o'clock, otherwise good 
fi ne and rare.    

 $200 

     

 1158* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1860 
(A.691).   Fine and rare.    

 $200 

   1159 
  Countermarked tokens,   Thomas/Agent/Geelong on 
Holloway penny, 1857 (A.1223); Wilson/Engraver/390 Pitt 
St. on Hanks & Compy penny, 1857 (A.1244); Read.Lloyds.
Penny.Sunday.Times on obverse of 1797 penny; Lloyd's 
Weekly Newspaper 3d Post Free on obverse of 1806/7 penny.   
Very good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $60 

 The fi rst two ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 842, part). 

    

 

  1160* 
  Royal Victoria Theatre (Sydney),   passes for Pit and Upper 
Boxes in copper, by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Very fi ne or better.  
(2)   

 $300 

     

part

 1161* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   ivory or bone tokens for twenty fi ve 
cents, 3748; one rupee, 525; two rupees, 567; fi ve rupees, 
956, J.S.Clunies Ross, 1913.   Very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $500 
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 1162* 
  SMS Emden,   Kantine fi fty pfennig.   Cleaned, good fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 1163* 
  SMS Emden,   Kantine ten pfennig.   Die break top of reverse, 
good fi ne.   

 $150 

   1164 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one shilling.   Die break on obverse, also with some 
corrosion, very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 1165* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Die break on obverse, extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   1166 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   1167 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one penny.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   1168 
  Victorian Naval and Military Club,   tokens for sixpence, 
shilling, two and five shillings (holed); Parer's Cafe, 
threepence; Victoria Soft Goods Association, sixpence; VEF, 
two shillings; Barney Allen Melbourne, lucky farthing; E.Way 
& Company Drapers, Sydney.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (9)   

 $120 

   OTHER  PROPERTIES 

   1169 
  Clarkson,   S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.66); Hurley, 
J. & Co., Wanganui penny, undated (A.276); Milner & 
Thompson, Christchurch pennies, undated and 1881 (A.378, 
380) (2).   The fi rst with old scratches in fi elds, the second and 
third with minor edge bumps, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)   

 $150 

   1170 
  Flavelle Bros & Co.,   Brisbane and Queensland, penny, 
undated (A.123); Smith, Peate & Co., Sydney, halfpenny, 
undated (A.488).   A few dings thus very good; good very 
fi ne.  (2)   

 $50 

   1171 
  Howell,   John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.275); Wood, 
W.D., Hobart penny, undated (A.641).   Very fi ne; traces of 
red, extremely fi ne or better.  (2)   

 $100    

 

1172* 
  Iredale & Co.,   Sydney penny, undated (A.292).   With much 
original red, extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 1173* 
  Kirkcaldie & Stains,   Wellington penny, undated (A.311).   
Much mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare in this 
condition.    

 $150 

   1174 
  Nokes,   James, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.406).   
Very fi ne.    

 $50 

     

part

 1175* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart halfpenny, undated (A.642), also 
A.326, and A.466.   Good extremely fi ne; good very fi ne; 
very fi ne.  (3)   

 $150 
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 1176* 
  Pope,   T. & Co., Birmingham penny, undated (A.658).   Two 
verdigris areas, otherwise nearly very fi ne and scarce.    

 $300 

 

     

 1177* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney silver threepence, 1854 (A.681) 
oakleaf 3 variety.   Holed at top, otherwise, very fi ne and 
extremely rare.   

 $2,000 

 This example only recently discovered on a fob chain in New Zealand. 

   1178 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews numbers 2, 129, 233, 287, 
573, also 1893 - 1901 halfpenny with shaved reverse, 
engraved 'Adelaide'.   Fair - good fi ne.  (6)   

 $50 

   1179 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews numbers 11, 103, 188, 278, 
319, 466 and 1858 Holloway penny.   Fine - good very fi ne.  
(7)   

 $150 

   1180 
  Various issues,   unsorted, mostly common and below average, 
of note in fi ne or better are a Miller Brothers penny, 1862, 
(A.371 upset); Grundy penny, 1861, (A.155); Wood, W.D., 
halfpenny, (A.642) and a J.W.Irwin, Cape Town, 1879.   Poor 
- very fi ne.  (44)  

 $200 

   1181 
  Various issues,   unsorted mostly common, well below average 
condition.   Poor - fi ne.  (40)  

 $100 

   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS  

   1182 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   bone or ivory one rupee, 1913, 
no.1200 (of 2000).   Fine/very fi ne.    

 $120 

     

 1183* 
  World War I,   Prisoner of War Camps, Liverpool (NSW) 
square threepence in aluminium.   Nearly extremely fi ne and 
rare.    

 $1,800 

     

 1184* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, five shillings.   Brown and red glossy patina, 
uncirculated and very rare as such, one of the finest 
known.    

 $7,500 

     

 1185* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, fi ve shillings.   Light brown patina, extremely fi ne 
and rare.    

 $3,000 

     

 1186* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, two shillings.   Red and brown, uncirculated.    

 $1,200 
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 1187* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, two shillings.   Red brown patina, nearly exremely 
fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 1188* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one shilling.   Red and brown, good extremely fi ne.    

 $350 

     

 1189* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one shilling.   Traces of mint red, extremely fi ne.    

 $350 

     

 1190* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Camps over Camp very clear, red and 
brown, uncirculated.    

 $250 

     

 1191* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Dark verdigris spot on P of Camps, 
otherwise mostly mint red, uncirculated.    

 $150 

   1192 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence and penny.   Oxidised, otherwise extremely 
fi ne; good fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 

   1193 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one penny.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   1194 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one penny.   Toned good very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 1195* 
  Communion token,   Launceston, St.Andrew's, undated 
(c1850) (W.& W.T.6; G.R.W.27; C.3663).   Good very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Norweb Collection, W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 64 
(lot 305) and the Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1196* 
  Communion token,   South Yarra, Presbyterian Church, 
undated (c1862), in nickeled-brass (W.& W. V.8 this piece; 
G.R.W.37; C.5564).   Toned, nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex R.M.Greig Collection, W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 
64 (lot 320) and the Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

   1197 
  Bread tokens,   Newcastle and districts, a selection plus 
Commonwealth tea tokens, all in aluminium.   Fine - 
uncirculated.  (66)   

 $80  
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  AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

   THE  TOM  MAY  COLLECTION 

     

 1198* 
  Admiral of the Fleet Lord Anson,   1747, in copper (43mm) by T.Pingo, obverse, bust of Lord Anson left, being crowned by 
Victory, reverse, Victory holding a wreath and trident standing upon a sea monster, six laurel wreaths around with the names 
of the principal offi cers of the 'Centurion' on her world voyage of 1740-1743 (MH 345, Eimer 6).   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 1199* 
  Captain James Cook,   memorial medal in silver (43mm) by L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (MH 374, BHM 258, 
Eimer 780).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

     

 1200* 
  Captain James Cook,   memorial medal in bronze (43mm) by L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (MH 374, BHM 258, 
Eimer 780).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $700 
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 1201* 
  Louis XVIII,   Louis de Freycinet's Scientifi c Expedition, Cruise of the Corvette 'Uranie', 1817, in bronze (40.8mm) by 
Gayrard (cf MH 188).   Die break on reverse fi eld between 8 and 10 o'clock, extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 The 'Uranie', captained by de Freycinet sailed from Toulon in 1817 on a world cruise. They landed at Shark Bay on the West Coast of Australia, on the 
12th September 1818, where they set up an observatory. After visiting Timor and the Sandwich Islands the 'Uranie' reached Port Jackson on the 19th 
November 1818. They left on Boxing Day that year on a course for Cape Horn. On 13th February 1820 the ship was wrecked off the Falkland Islands 
but they managed to save all crew and a good amount of the records of the voyage.   

   1202 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) by the Royal Mint London (C.1853/2).   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 1203* 
  Macarthur Medal (Volunteer Movement in Australia),   in bronze (33mm) by J.Hogarth, obverse, Victoria Dei Gratia Regina, 
reverse, Aut Bello...Victoria...Aut Pace/1856 (C.1856/1).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89A (lot 1560).
See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' Year Book 2009, pp54-57. 

     

 1204* 
  P & S G P(astoral) A(gricultural) & H(orticultural) S(ociety),   prize medal in bronze (47.2MM) by Stokes and Martin 
Melbourne, engraved on reverse, 'P & S G P A & H S/Awarded/to/Grors late F.Calbert/for Colsworth Ewe/2 Tooth/
Sept.17.1874'.   Has been cleaned, fi ne.   

 $120 

   1205 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in bronze (51mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, uninscribed.   Edge bruise on reverse at 6 
o'clock, very fi ne.   

 $100 



95

     

 1206* 
  International Exhibition,   Sydney, 1879, in bronze (76mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, no stop after CCC in date.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

   1207 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in bronze (76mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, uninscribed; Royal Australian Chemical 
Institute/F.B.Guthrie Award for Cereal Chemistry, in bronze (51mm) by Amor; Australian Institute of Metals, Sydney 
Branch/Florence M Taylor Medal, in bronze (51mm) by Amor; Angus Society of Australia, award medal in bronze (51mm), 
uninscribed; Hawker de Havilland Export Award in bronze (49mm) by Amor; Melbourne Numismatic Society, Captain 
James Cook Bicentenary, 1970, in bronze (38mm) by Stokes (C.1970/5); Sydney Sesquicentenary, 1992, in cupro nickel 
(39mm) issued by Kodak; also a Territory 'Stubloon' 1982 in holder.   Fine - good extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

     

 1208* 
  The National Agricultural Society of Victoria,   1879, in silver (51mm) with loop mount, by J.Hogarth, inscribed on reverse 
'D.Altson/1879' and around edge 'First Prize Pair Carriage Harness'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250

See next lot to same recipient. 



96

     

 1209* 
  The National Agricultural Society of Victoria,   1879, in bronze (51mm) with loop mount, by J.Hogarth, inscribed on 
reverse 'D.Alston' and around edge 'First Prize Waggonette Harness'.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150
See previous lot to same recipient. 

     

 1210* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   Melbourne, 1888, in silver (51mm) by Melbourne Mint - Stokes & Martin (C.1888/8), 
engraved around edge 'H.Robottom'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   1211 
  Tasmanian International Exhibition,   1891-2, award medal in bronze (32mm) uninscribed; South Australian Chamber 
of Manufactures, South Australian Centennial Exhibition, 1936, award medal in silver (33mm) inscribed on reverse, 
'M.Barbour/Jacobean/Table'.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $130 

     

 1212* 
  University of Sydney,   prize medal in bronze (52.3mm) by A.Wyon, inscribed on reverse, 'B.E.Examination/Mechanical 
and/Electrical Engineering/Hubert Walter May', in original case marked 'J.Hurst & Co/4 Hunter St/Sydney'.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $120 
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   1213 
  University of Sydney,   prize medal in silver (41mm) by Amor, reverse inscribed, 'Junior/Public Examn/1896/Latin/Donald/
Norman/McLachlan', within open wreath.   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

    

part

 1214* 
  Cycling badges,   Victorian Amateur Cyclists Union, 1897; St Kilda Bicycle Club, in bronze and enamel, pin-backed, by 
Vaughton; Albert Park Cycling Club, in sterling silver and enamel, pin-backed, by Stokes.   First badge with pin missing, 
second with some chipping to enamel, very good - very fi ne.  (3)   

 $150 

    

part

 1215* 
  League of Victorian Wheelmen,   pin-backed badges in sterling silver and enamel, 1897-8, No.233; 1898-9, No.34; 1900-
01, No.153, by Stokes.   Some chipping of the enamel on fi rst and second badge, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

     

 1216* 
  University of Sydney,   prize medal in silver (41.8mm) by Amor, inscribed on reverse, 'Senior/Public Examination/1903/
Arithmetic/Hubert Walter May', in original case marked,'John Hurst & Co/321 George Street/Sydney'.   Toned, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

    

1217* 
  Athletic Association of the Great Public Schools of N.S.W.,   1904, in silver (51mm) by W.J.Amor Sydney, inscribed on 
reverse, 'A.A.G.P.S./Junior Eights/1904/D.Gates?' fi rst four letters of surname scratched out.   Near extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
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part

 1218* 
  Melbourne Cricket Club,   members badges, 1903-4, 1905-6, 1915-16, 1916-17, 1917-18, 1918-19, 1919-20, 1921-22, 
1922-23, 1925-26, 1927-28, 1932-33, 1933-34, 1935-36.   Good - good very fi ne.  (14)  

 $600 

   1219 
  Richmond Cricket Club,   members passes in gilt and enamels, 1932-33; 1934-35; 1935-36; 1938-39; 1940-41; Tattersalls 
Melbourne, members passes in gilt and enamel, 1924-25; 1925-26; 1927-28.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $120 

     

 1220* 
  Hawkesbury Agricultural College,   'Burdekin' prize medal in silver (39mm) by W.J.Amor, inscribed on reverse, 'Presented/
to/A.G.W.Campbell/1914' within open wreath, "Burdekin" above.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 1221* 
  Captain von Muller,   SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (33mm) by L. Chr.Lauer of Nuremberg (M.H.430b, Zetzmann 4051).   
Test cut at 4 o'clock, edge bruise, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 1222* 
  HMAS Sydney - SMS Emden,   Nov 9, 1914, medal by W.Kerr Sydney, with chop marks (C.1914/4).   With case of issue, 
very fi ne.   

 $2,000 
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   1223 
  United Commercial Travellers Association of Australia,   fob in gold (9ct, 6.1gm, 22mm x 29mm oval) with loop mount, 
inscribed on reverse 'W.Boughton / 18.3.33', correction to naming, fi rst 'O' U G overstruck.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 1224* 
  France,   D'Entrecasteaux Voyage 1931, in bronze (50mm), by Anie Moroux, Paris, obverse, '1737-1793 D'Entrecasteaux', 
reverse, 'Marine Nationale Francaise, aviso d'Entrecasteaux Lance a Port'de-Bouc le 7 Juin 1931'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Antoine Raymond Joseph de Bruni D'Entrecasteaux (1739-1793) a French navigator who explored the Australian coast in 1792 while seeking traces of 
the lost expedition of the 'La Perouse'. See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Sept 2009, p27.   

    

 

  1225 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   opened 1932, in bronze (25mm) with James Cook Baker Paddington reverse (C.1932/2); Marcus 
Clarke & Co., in brass (39mm) (C.1932/3).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $60 

     

 1226* 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge Inaugural Celebrations,   1932, in bronze (51mm) by W.J.Amor (C.1932/5), impressed around edge 
'Interstate Cruisers Handicap 2nd 'Niobe' J.Backhouse.   With case of issue, inside lid lining frayed, uncirculated.   

 $200 
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 1227* 
  Victoria Melbourne Centenary,   1934, in silver (63.5mm) by G.Raynor Hoff (C.1934/9).   With case of issue, lid slightly 
damaged, extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

   1228 
  Victoria Melbourne Centenary,   1934, in bronze (63.5mm) by G.Raynor Hoff (C.1934/9).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 1229* 
  Australia's 150th Anniversary,   1938, in oxidised silver (57mm) by Amor (C.1938/7) inscribed around edge 'S.W.Griffi th'.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   1230 
  Australia's 150th Anniversary,    1788-1938, in oxidised silver (57mm) by Amor (C.1938/7); Royal Hobart Centenary 
Regatta, 1938, in silvered bronze (35mm) (C.1938/12).   Loop removed, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   1231 
  Numismatic Association of Victoria,   medals and medallions, including Annand Smith & Co commemorative, in silver antique 
fi nish (42mm) (C.1949/5); 50th Anniversary of fi rst England/Australia fl ight, in bronze (51mm) (C.1969/10) (2); Queen 
Elizabeth II Jubilee, silver fi nish (38mm) (C.1977/9) (2); Captain Cook's Cottage, in bronze (38mm x 50mm) (C.1979/9 
cased); Centenary Melbourne Exhibition, in bronze (50mm) (C.1980/33 cased); Victoria Sesquicentenary, in bronze (51mm) 
(C.1985/21 cased); Edmond Halley, in bronze (64mm) (C.1986/33 cased); Bicentenary 1988, in bronze (69mm x 40mm 
oval) (2) obverse, aerial view of Sydney Harbour, reverse, HMS Sirius, Transport and Store ships entering Port Jackson 
1788; 75th Anniversary of ANZAC, 1990, in bronze (51mm), obverse, Simpson and his donkey; NAV Jubilee, 2006, in 
bronze (38mm); Centenary of Scouting in Australia, 2008, in bronze (51mm)(2), reverse, scouts camping; plus NAV, in 
copper (51mm) with award reverse; Melbourne Numismatic Society, decimal currency (38mm) silvered (C.1966/4); 25th 
Anniversary (38mm) in silver; together with award medals (8) uninscribed; Sir Charles Hotham Memento, in bronze (51mm) 
by Stokes (Australasia) for the Hotham Permanent Building Society (cased).   Nearly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (27)  

 $150 



101

                            

part

  1232 
  Medalets,   c1876-1988, mostly gilded, including Ricketty Dick (as C.1876/2 but undated, brass, 1876/3 brass); Governor 
of NSW (C.1877/1); Melbourne International Exhibition (C.1880-81/5a silver); Queen Victoria Jubilees (C.1887/77 
and 1897/26 [2], 1897/71)); West Australia Proclamation (C.1890/4); Marcus Clark (C.1890/3 bronze); Transvaal War 
(C.1899-00/6, 1900/7 [2]); Coronations (C.1902/12 [2], 1911/2, 1911/22, 1937/10); NSW Railways Jubilee (C.1905/6 
bronze [2]); Visit of the American Fleet (C.1908/6 white metal); Toowoomba Jubilee (C.1910/4 bronze); Visit of the 
Commonwealth Fleet (C.1913/5 brass); ANZAC (C.1916/2 bronze, 1918/2 bronze); Victory (C.1919/2 silvered); Prince of 
Wales Visit (C.1920/11 bronze, missing loop); Melbourne Centenary (C.1934-35/1 silvered); Centenary of South Australia 
(C.1936/1); 150th Anniversary of Australia (C.1938/4 silvered, 1938/16c brass); NSW Railways Centenary (C.1955/3 
[2] silver); Captain Cook Bicentenary (C.1970/23 [2], 1970/34 holed, 1970/35 [2]); also, USA, James Buchanan, 15th 
President, 1861 (25mm) gilded.   Most holed at top, very good - very fi ne.  (40)  

 $200 

 See 'Australasian Coin & Banknote' magazine, Sep/Nov 2005, pp22-24.  

   1233 
  NSW medalets and medallions,   including Marcus Clark, in bronze (C.1890/3); Visit of the Commonwealth Fleet, in 
brass (C.1913/5); NSW Railways Centenary, silvered (C.1955/3); Captain Cook Bicentenary, gilded (C.1970/34 holed); 
Australian Numismatic Society 60th Anniversary (35mm) in aluminium (C.1973/5), 90th Anniversary, 2003 (35mm) in 
copper, also with various centre inserts including halfpenny 1913, 1938, 1963, threepence 1910, sixpence 1963, shilling 
1963, 'Australia', Sydney Harbour Bridge; Opening of Hyde Park Barracks (C.1984/35) in copper; Metropolitan Coin 
Club Sydney, Dunbar Sesqui-centenary, 2007 (40mm) in copper; NSW Railways Sesqui-centenary, 2005 (40mm) in copper.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (23)  

 $120 

   OTHER  PROPERTIES  

     

 1234 
  Captain James Cook,   memorial medal by L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1783, bronzed copper, (43mm).   Glossy brown, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 In a slab by NGC as MS65BN. 

   1235 
  Convict token,   Great Britain cartwheel penny, 1797 with reverse removed and impressed, 'J.MASON', small hole at top 
for suspension.   Coin poor, impression extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 John Mason was convicted of the offence of pickpocketing a handkerchief in Bridge Street, Blackfriars on 9 November 1836. His trial was held at London's 
Central Criminal Court on 28 November 1836; found guilty he was sentenced to be Transported for Seven Years. He was one of 240 convicts transported 
on the Elphinstone, leaving on 27 May 1837, place of arrival being Van Diemen's Land on 2 October 1837. 
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 1236* 
  Melbourne Exhibition,   Victoria, 1854, in white metal (38mm), dies by W.Barclay, struck at the exhibition by Reginald 
Scaife from Ovens River tin (C.1854/3).   Some mint bloom, good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1237* 
  Products of Queensland,   International Exhibition, London, 1862, in bronze (64mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, unnamed.   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $650 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 937) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1238* 
  Products of Queensland,   International Exhibition, London, 1862, in bronze (64mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, unnamed.   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $650 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 993) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1239* 
  Geelong And Western District Agricultural And Horticultural Society,   in silver (35mm) (thick planchet) by Pinches. Lon'd., 
inscribed on reverse, 'Prize to/John Gray Esq/for/Merino Ram/Septr. 1864.  ' Some small edge nicks, good very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $330 

     

 1240* 
  Queensland Agricultural Exhibition,   Founded 1861, in bronze (64mm), reverse inscribed, 'Kent & Weinholt/Second Best/
Cow/1865.  ' One time water affected, otherwise good fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1241* 
  Queensland Exhibition of Colonial Products,   Brisbane, 1866, in bronze (63mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, unnamed.   Edge 
bumps and nicks, very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 
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   1242* 
  Intercolonial Exhibition Victoria,   1866-7, in bronze (220mm) uniface electrotype by C.Summers, unnamed.   Mounted 
under glass in gilt painted timber frame, extremely fi ne.    

 $1500 

     

 1243* 
  South Australian Agricultural & Horticultural Society,   1867, in silver (33.5mm) by J.M.Wendt (C.1867/4), unnamed.   
Extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $500 

     

 1244* 
  South Australian Agricultural & Horticultural Society,   1867, in silver (34mm) by J.M.Wendt, Adelaide, presented by 
H.R.H. Duke of Edinburgh (C.1867/4), inscribed around edge 'A.W.Dobbie - Brass Castings'.   Good fi ne.   

 $300

See also lots 1253, 1254, 1268, 1291, 1300 and 1306 to the same recipient. 
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 1245* 
  Queensland Pastoral Society,   Springsure, in bronze (51mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon & Co., unnamed.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 221) part and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

 

   1246* 
  N.S.Wales   Academy of Art Exhibition, 1872, award medal in silver with suspension ring (52mm), ornate leaf and entwined 
branch surround mount, inscribed on reverse 'Awarded/To/James A.C.Willis./for the best Exhibit in/Water Colours/by an 
Amateur'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 4091).  

   1247 
  John Reid & Sons Ltd,   tannery, established 1873, in leather (48mm) by Stokes & Martin (C.1873/5).   Very fi ne for this 
and rare.    

 $80 

     

 1248* 
  Queensland Intercolonial Exhibition,   Brisbane, 1876, commemorative medal in white metal (38mm) by Stokes & Martin 
Melbourne (C.1876/4).   A few edge nicks and scratches, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1249* 
  Queensland Pastoral Society,   Springsure, in bronze (51mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, inscribed on reverse, 'Awarded/to/Samuel 
Bolitho Esq./for the second best pen of/three clothing rams/over twelve months/1876'. In case by W.J.  Amor, very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 221) part and Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

      

 1250* 
  Bombala Exhibition,   1877, handcrafted medal in silver (49mm) with ribbon bow mount and fl at loop, engraved on reverse, 
'Awarded/to/Henry E.Wren/Kamaruka/for/Gentlemans Hack/"Punjaub".   Good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

     

 1251* 
  Drayton & Toowoomba Agricultural & Horticultural Society,   Prize Medal, in bronze (46mm) by RC (R.Capner), unnamed.   
Poorly struck on reverse, edge nicks, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 659), Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1068) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1252* 
  Fitzroy P.(astoral)   A.(gricultural) & H.(orticultural) Society, Rockhampton Show, 1878, in silver (45mm) by J.Moore, 
reverse inscribed, 'Awarded to/Mr.R.M.Hunter/for/"Merino Rams".   A few minor edge nicks and some hairlines, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 668) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

   1253 
  Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society,   South Australia, 1879, in bronze (70mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, inscribed 
around edge 'Awarded to A.& J.Dobbie, February 1879, for Electrotyping'.   Cleaned, very fi ne.   

 $150

See also lots 1244, 1254, 1268, 1291, 1300 and 1306 to the same recipient. 

   1254 
  Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society,   South Australia, 1879, in bronze (70mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, inscribed 
around edge 'Awarded to A.& J.Dobbie, February 1879, for Seedsower'.   Cleaned, good very fi ne.   

 $150

See also lots 1244, 1253, 1268, 1291, 1300 and 1306 to the same recipient. 

     

 1255* 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in bronze (76mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, stop after CCC in date, London striking 
from new die, unnamed.   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 616) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1256* 
  Cairns Agricl.   Pastl. & Mining Association, undated, in bronze (38mm), uninscribed.   With traces of gilt, edge nick, good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex David Allen Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 1989). 

     

 1257* 
  Stock medal (as used by N.Q.P.   & A.Assn), undated (c1880s), in bronze (44mm) by RC (Robert Capner) and Evan Jones, 
uninscribed.   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex David Allen Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2090). 

     

 1258* 
  Stokes & Martin,   stock medal in bronze (38mm), uninscribed and without Society name.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Ex David Allen Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2209).  
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 1259* 
  North Queensland P.(astoral)   & A.(gricultural) Association, 1881, in blackened bronze (45mm) by R.C. (Robert Capner) 
and Evan Jones, Hunter St, Sydney, inscribed on reverse, '1st Prize, Awarded to/F.H.Stubley./for best Sow with/Litter of 
Pigs'.   Edge bumps, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1260* 
  Mackay Agricultural Pastoral & Mining Association,   undated, in silver (38mm) by T.S. (Thomas Stokes), on reverse, 
Prize/Awarded To, below inscribed 'W.T.Wawn/Pen & Ink Sketches'.   Graffi ti in obverse and reverse fi elds, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1261* 
  National Agricultural & Industrial Association of Queensland,   Juvenile Exhibition, 1883, award medal in bronze (73mm) 
by R.Capner, inscribed on reverse, 'Johnston Bros/Special Prize/Aerated Waters/1882.  ' Chocolate brown, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 674) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1262* 
  National Agricultural & Industrial Association of Queensland,   Juvenile Exhibition, 1883, award medal in bronze (73mm) 
by R.Capner, inscribed on reverse, 'L.A.Keenan/1st Prize/Writing/Juvenile Exhibition/1883.  ' Chocolate brown, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 The National Agricultural & Industrial Association of Queensland (NA&IAQ) was founded in 1875 and the fi rst Exhibition was held in 1876 with one 
of the categories being schoolwork with just six classes. The schoolwork category was not well supported over the following twenty fi ve years except 
in 1883 when the NA&IAQ sponsored a highly successful Juvenile Exhibition. Thus the medal offered here appears to be an award for a one-time-only 
Juvenile Exhibition. With research.  

    

 

part

  1263* 
  North Queensland P(astoral) & A.(gricultural)   Assn, a group of four medals all identical type by R.C. (R. Capner), silver 
(45mm) ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'North/Queensland/P & A/Association/1883/Waggon/Local/1st Prize/John 
Owens' [illustrated]; bronze (45mm), reverse inscribed, 'N.Q.P. & A.Asstn/June 1884/Waggon/Locally Built/John Owens'; 
silver (45mm) rope pattern ornate edge surround and pin back (missing pin), reverse inscribed, 'N.Q.P. & A.Asstn/June 
1885/Tip Dray/J. Owens'; bronze (45mm), reverse inscribed, 'N.Q.P. & A.Asstn/June 1885/Wagon/J.Owens' [illustrated].   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne and scarce.  (4)  

 $800 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88A (lot 429) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1264* 
  Herbert River Agricultural and Pastoral Asson,   1884, in silver (45mm), inscribed on reverse, '1884./1st Prize./12 stone 
hackney,/W.C.C.MacDonald's, "Normanby".  ' Edge nick on obverse, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr.John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88B (lot 1002) and Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1265* 
  Departure of Troops for Soudan,   1885, in bronze (38mm) by Evan Jones, overstruck on NSW First International Exhibition 
medal (C.1879-80/3) with obverse legend showing behind Kaiser-I-Hind portrait, reverse, same as C.1879-80/3 with 
standing fi gure surrounded by symbols.   Unlisted, good very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $500 

 This medal is interesting because it links the 'Kaiser-I-Hind' die, listed as maker unknown by Carlisle, to Evan Jones.  

     

 1266* 
  Mackay Agricultural Pastoral & Mining Association,   1885, prize medal in silver (38mm), in exergue T.S./S.C., hallmark for 
Birmingham 1885 and J.M. (J.Moore), inscribed on reverse, 'G.Bromberg/"Tea & Coffee"/1885'.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr.John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88B (lot 1009) and Melvin C.Williams Collection. 
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 1267* 
  N(orth) Q(ueensland) P(astoral) & A(gricultural) Assn,   1885, in bronze (45mm) by RC (Robert Capner), inscribed on 
reverse, 'NQP&A Assn/'June 1885'/Corn Sheller/Macpherson Co Ld'.   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1268* 
  Port Wakefi eld Agr(icultural) & Hort(icultural) Society,   1885, award medal in silver (38mm) by E.Altmann Melbourne, 
inscribed on reverse, 'A.W.Dobbie/for/Broadcast/Seed Sower/1885' within closed wreath.   Edge knocks, very good.   

 $150 

 See also lots 1244, 1253, 1254, 1291, 1300 and 1306 to same recipent. 

     

 1269* 
  Fire Brigade Demonstration,   Sandhurst, March 1886, in gilded brass (22mm), with ribbon suspension (C.1886/1).   Extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85A (lot 739). 
Originally named Castleton, the settlement at the Bendigo Creek goldfi elds was renamed Sandhurst in 1854. However, locals referred to it as Bendigo and 
after a plebiscite in 1891 Sandhurst was renamed Bendigo.  
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 1270* 
  Mackay Agricultural Pastoral & Mining Association,   in bronze (38mm) by T.S. (Thomas Stokes), inscribed on obverse in 
exergue, '1886', and on reverse, 'I.Pedersen./Double Buggy.  ' Edge bumps, otherwise extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $180 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 680) and Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1271* 
  Richmond River A.(gricultural)   H(orticultural) & P.(astoral) Society, Casino, 1887, in silver (25.5mm) by E.Altmann, 
inscribed on reverse, 'Awarded to/W.G.Simpson/1st Prize/Best Turn Out/1887'.   With fi tted, decorative loop mount, good 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. See lot 1278 to the same recipient. 

     

 1272* 
  Towers Pastoral Agricultural & Mining Association,   in bronze (48mm), reverse inscribed, 'Awarded To/T.Buckland/2nd 
Prize/Walking Horse/1887'.   Minor edge bruise and some light spotting on obverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1273* 
  Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition,   1887, First Order of Merit, in bronze (75mm) by E.A.Altmann.Melbourne 
(C.1887/5), unnamed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 709) and Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 367) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1274* 
  Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition,   1887, For Services, in bronze (75mm) by E.A.Altmann Melbourne (C.1887/6), 
unnamed.   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 708) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1275* 
  N(orth) Q(ueensland) P(astoral) & A(gricultural) Assn,   1888, in silver (44.5mm) by R.C. (R.Capner), inscribed on reverse, 
'N.Q.P. & A.Assn/June 1888/Water Colour/Original/Landscape/Mrs Spark'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr.John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88B (lot 1067) and Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1276* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   Melbourne 1888, in gold (45.9gm, 38mm) by Stokes & Martin and the Melbourne 
Mint (C.1888/8), edge inscribed 'Denton' Mills Hat Factory Co. Ltd.   Contact marks, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $2,200 

     

 1277* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   Melbourne, 1888, in bronze (76mm) by Melbourne Mint - Stokes & Martin 
(C.1888/8) obverse die variant, edge impressed, 'W.Bardwell and Son'.   A few faint hairlines on obverse, otherwise virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $200 
 Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 752) and Melvin C.Williams Collection. 
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 1278* 
  Richmond River A.(gricultural)   H(orticultural) & P.(astoral) Society, Casino, 1889, in silver (25.5mm) by E.Altmann - 
Melbourne, inscribed on reverse, 'Awarded to/W.G.Simpson/for/pair of/Buggy Horses/1889'.   With fi tted, decorative loop 
mount, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. See lot 1271 to same recipient. 

     

 1279* 
  Villiers & Heytesbury Agricultl.   Assoctn., undated (c1890s), in bronze (38mm) by Stokes & Martin, uninscribed.   Very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex David Allen Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2179).  

     

 1280* 
  The National Agricultural & Industrial Association of Queensland,   in silver (51mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, reverse inscribed, 
'Exhibition/1891/Joseph Bennett/Champion/Blood Stallion/Kingfi sh'.   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1281* 
  The National Agricultural & Industrial Association of Queensland,   in bronze (51mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, reverse 
inscribed, 'Exhibition/1893/Graziers/Butchering/Coy/Scoured Wool'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

   1282 
  Eastern Downs Horticultural & Agricultural Asson,   Warwick, in silver (31mm), reverse inscribed, '1895/A.Margetts/Buggy 
Horse/'Silver Tip'.   Holed at top, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88A (lot 432) and Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1283* 
  The National Agricultural & Industrial Association of Queensland,   in silver (51mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, inscribed on 
reverse, 'Exhibition/1895/Jondaryan/Estates Co./Strong Woolled/Merino Ewe/Under 18 mths/Unhoused'.   Edge bump on 
reverse and a few small edge nicks on obverse, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. See following lot to same recipient. 

     

 1284* 
  The National Agricultural & Industrial Association of Queensland,   in bronze (51mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, inscribed 
on reverse, 'Exhibition/1896/Jondaryan/Estates Coy/Fine Woolled/Merino Ram/Under 18 mos/Unhoused'.   Cleaned now 
retoning, very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. See previous lot to same recipient. 
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 1285* 
  Queensland International Exhibition,   1897, award medal in bronze gilt (45mm) by Stokes & Sons (C.1897/9), unnamed.   
Scratch marks in reverse fi eld, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1286* 
  Towers Pastoral Agricultural & Mining Association,   in silver (30mm) by Altmann, reverse inscribed, 'Awarded/to/
F.W.Dittmann/for/24 Bars Soap/open to Ch.Towers &/Townsville/1899.  ' Toned, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

   1287 
  British Transvaal War,   collection of Australian medalets, 1899-1900, in silver, gilt and bronze, includes C.1899-00/1, 2, 4, 
5, 6 (2, gilded and silvered), 7-10, 12, 13, 15, 16 (2, gilded and silver), 18, C.1900/2, 3, 21.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne, a few better.  (19)  

 $250 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1288* 
  Donald D.P.   & A.Socty., in silver (33mm x 35mm) by Blashki, inscribed on reverse '1901/Best/Dairy Cow/Won By/James 
Calder', obverse inscribed 'Traverner/Trophy'.   Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $220 

 Ex David Allen Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2005). 
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 1289* 
  Eastern Downs Horticultural & Agricultural Asson,   Warwick, in silver (31mm), inscribed on reverse, '1904/Awarded 
To/R.Free/For/DGT.Entire Colt/2yrs'.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1290* 
  R(oyal) H(orticultural) S(ociety) Affi liated Societies,   Horticultural Society of Queensland, in bronze (44mm) by Pinches, 
reverse inscribed, 'H.S.Q./A.Marshall./Rose Prize/1905'.   Toned, chocolate brown, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

   1291 
  South Australian Chamber of Manufactures,   Incorporated 1869, South Australian Exhibition, 1905, award medal in bronze 
(51mm), inscribed on reverse, 'A.W.Dobbie/Stereoscopic/Transparencies'; South Australian Photographic Society, award 
medal in bronze (45mm), inscribed on reverse, 'A.W.  Dobbie/Section 1/Stereoscopic/Transparencies/1902'.  Very fi ne.   

 $130 
 See also lots 1244, 1253, 1254, 1268, 1300 and 1306 to same recipient. 

   1292 
  Australian Boot Trade Employees Federation,   enamel and bronze membership badge (36mm x 28mm), 1905-1910 (Smith 
73), number impressed on reverse, 2131 on one and 2582 on the other.   Good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $60 

     

 1293* 
  Arthur Yates & Co,   Sydney and Auckland, in bronze (39mm; 3.5mm thick), no maker's mark, reverse inscribed, 
'Townsville,/1906.  ' A few small carbon spots, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1294* 
  Mackay P.(ioneer)   R.(iver) F.(ruiterers') Association. A.(gricultural) P.(astoral) I.(ndustrial) Show, in silver (31mm) by 
Stokes & Sons, inscribed on reverse, 'A.Morrison./Hogskin/Saddle/1906'.   Dark stain in centre of obverse and light edge 
bruise, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1295* 
  Gawler Agricultural Horticultural & Floricultural Society S.A.,   undated (1907), in silver (47mm) by Stokes & Martin.
Melbourne, inscribed on reverse, 'Awarded to/Mr A.Fotheringham./1st Prize/Mechanical Drawing./18 Sept.1907'.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1296* 
  National A(gricultural) & I(ndustrial) Association Queensland,   in silver (44mm) by A.J.P. (A.J.Parkes), obverse inscribed, 
'Awarded to/Glen Innes District/Display/for/Collection of/Wheat', reverse inscribed, 'Special/Award/1908'.   Cased, hairlines, 
otherwise uncirculated and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1297* 
  National Agricultural & Industrial Association of Queensland,   Queensland Jubilee, 1859-1909, in silver (46mm) by Amor, 
inscribed on reverse, 'W D Peacock & Co/Jams'.   Several edge knocks, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1298* 
  The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   in silver (35mm) by S.& M. (Stokes & Martin), reverse inscribed, 
'F.Wimpole./1909', impressed on edge, 3rd.Prize. White Sow, over 12 Months'.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1299* 
  Herberton Mining Pastoral & Agricultural Association,   in gilt bronze (48mm) by Hardy Bros Sydney, reverse inscribed 
'1911/Charles Deicke./Photographs/Local District Views./Best Collection./Amateurs.  ' Much gilt missing, edge nicks and 
bumps, otherwise good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 
 Ex Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 767) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

   1300 
  Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society,   South Australia, 1913, in bronze (70mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, inscribed around 
edge 'Awarded to A.W.Dobbie & Co for Hand Power Portable Pump for Orchards, July 1913'.   Cleaned, very fi ne.   

 $150
See also lots 1244, 1253, 1254, 1268, 1291 and 1306 to the same recipient. 

   1301 
  Pioneer River Fruiterers' & Growers' Association,   Mackay, prize fob in gold (9ct; 4.37gm), initials 'GW' engraved on 
obverse, reverse inscribed, 'P.R.F.G.A.Show/1913/Champion/Cultivator/Exhibited by/Geo.Windsor'.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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 1302* 
  Captain von Muller,   SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (34mm) by M.Ziegler (M.H.430a; Zetzman 4054).   Attractively toned, 
extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 1303* 
  Captain von Mucke,   SMS Emden 1914, Emden II 1915, in silver (33mm) by L.Chr.Lauer of Nuremberg (M.H.431; 
Zetzman 4071).   Toned extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   1304 
  The Anzacs,   April 25, 1915, Lest We Forget, bronze medal (33mm) encapsulated in card holder (4); also, Great Britain, 
Millennium Coin 2000, struck from pewter and issued by Redbridge Numismatic Society and based on the style of an 
English hammered penny, with descriptive leafl et.   Uncirculated.  (5)   

 $50 

   1305 
  Anzac,   South Australia, 1917 in bronze (27mm) by Stokes & Sons (C.1917/1); also, replica Adelaide fi ve pounds, 'copy' 
on both sides.   Good extremely fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $100 

   1306 
  South Australian Chamber of Manufactures,   Incorporated 1869, All Australian Peace Exhibition, 1920, award medals 
in silver (51mm) (2), fi rst medal inscribed on reverse, 'A.W.Dobbie & Co Ltd/Brass Castings', second medal inscribed on 
reverse, 'A.W.Dobbie & Co Ltd/Water Meters'.   Both medals cleaned, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $220 
 See also lots 1244, 1253, 1254, 1268, 1291 and 1300 to same recipient. 

     

 1307* 
  City of Richmond,   The Church St. Bridge, 1921-1923, in gold (9ct, 7.2gm) by Holdsworth 'Cr. J.W. George', die struck 
fob medal with blue enamel in obverse legend.   Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $700 
 The bridge was designed by Harold Desbrowe Annear and opened in 1923. With research. 

   1308 
  Small hoard,   includes medalets with a scarce S.S.Echuca/Maryborough 1921 button-like commemorative of ship's launching 
(pin missing), a WWI Volunteered For Active Service/Medically Unfi t badge, tokens, club badges, pins, tinnies, buttons, 
cuffl inks (3), tie clips (5) and keyrings (2).   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (approx 80)  

 $100 
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   1309 
  The Honorary Justices Association of Victoria,   members fob in gold and enamel (9ct, 7.2gm, 22mm) with scroll mount, 
inscribed on reverse 'Wm Tossell, Northern Bailwick 1925'.   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

    

 

part

  1310* 
  South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers,   All Australian Exhibition 1930, in bronze (33mm) (2), both inscribed on 
the reverse, the fi rst, 'Mrs A.L.Reid/Knitting Wool', the second, 'Mrs A.L.Reid/Wool Knitting'; another but for South 
Australian Centennial Exhibition 1936 (C.1936/4), inscribed on reverse, 'Mrs John Reid/Knitting Wool/Infant's Dress'.   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $300 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. See following lot to same recipient. 

   1311 
  South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers,   All Australian Exhibition 1930, in bronze (33mm), inscribed on the reverse, 
'Mrs A.L.Reid/Millinery/Children's'; another but for South Australian Centennial Exhibition 1936 (C.1936/4), inscribed 
on reverse, 'Mrs John Reid/Applique Work'.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. See previous lot to same recipient. 

    

part

  1312* 
  Arthur Yates & Co,   Sydney and Auckland, in silver (39mm; 3mm thick), new die with maker's mark, Amor Sydney, reverse 
inscribed, 'Mrs D.Graffi n/Wagin/1930'; another but in bronze, reverse inscribed, 'Mr. A.Roots/Ipswich/1935'.   The fi rst 
with a few small edge bumps and nicks, the second with a few light carbon spots, otherwise good very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $180 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 
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 1313* 
  Melbourne Centenary Royal Show,   Victoria, 1934, in bronze silvered (54mm) by Stokes (C.1934/6), impressed on reverse, 
'Friesian Bull/1 Year. Second/Department.of Agric./'Victoria.Aaron'.   Holed on top and bottom edge for swivel display 
stand, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

   1314 
  Melbourne Centenary Royal Show,   Victoria, 1934, award medals in bronze (2) and one silvered (54mm) by Stokes, inscribed 
on reverse, 'Lincoln Ewe/under 2-1/2 yrs shorn/First/J & R Leishman'; '3 First Cross Ewes/First/J & R Leishman/Lincoln 
Merino Cross'; '3 First Cross Ewes/Second/J & R Leishman/Lincoln Merino Cross'.   Poor - fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 

 See lot 1316 to same recipient. 

   1315 
  National Rose Society of Victoria,   and National Rose Society England in Affi liation 1900, in bronze (Maltese Cross design 
30mm x 30mm), inscribed on reverse, 'Canterbury/&/Dist.HS./27-3-34/Amateur/Best Rose/America/Won by/A.A.Burgess'.   
Trace of mint red, good extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1316* 
  The Shorthorn Society of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland,   prize medal in gold (9ct, 43.8gm, 51mm), 
inscribed on reverse, '1939/Royal Agricultural/Society of Victoria/Awarded/Messrs.J and R Leishman/for their/Champion 
Shorthorn Bull/Snizort Ian 2nd/2818', in case marked, 'F.Phillips/Medallist/Aldershot'.   With edge knicks, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 See lot 1314 to same recipient. 
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 1317* 
  Horticultural Society of N.S.W.,   Walter G.Gates Memorial Medal, in bronze (44mm) by Amor Sydney, unnamed.   Mint 
red, uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88A (lot 461) part and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1318* 
  Horticultural Society of N.S.W.,   Walter G.Gates Memorial Medal, in bronze (44mm) by Amor Sydney, unnamed.   
Uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87A (lot 1467) and Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

     

 1319* 
  Horticultural Society of N.S.W.,   John Thomas Baptist Memorial Medal, in bronze (44mm) by Amor Sydney, unnamed.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88A (lot 461) part and Melvin C.Williams Collection.  



126

     

 1320* 
  Proposed Royal Tour,   1949, pattern medal in gilt bronze (35mm), obverse, conjugate busts left, reverse, coat of arms. 
Unlisted in Carlisle, extremely fi ne and very rare.    The Royal Tour was cancelled due to the King's illness.   

 $150 

     

 1321* 
  Royal Horticultural Society of Victoria,   Murrumbeena Horticultural Society 1949, in silvered bronze (58mm) by K.G.Luke, 
unnamed.   Cased, uncirculated.   

 $150 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1322* 
  Commonwealth Jubilee Celebrations,   1951, participant's medal in bronze (36mm x 68mm oval) by Denham, Neal & 
Treloar, Sydney.   Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $150 
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   1323 
  Centenary of the Government of Victoria,   1851-1951, in bronze (54mm) by Meszaros for Pinches, uninscribed (C.1951/3).   
With original case, nearly uncirculated.    

 $70 

     

 1324* 
  Queensland Industries Fair,   1959, in silver (30mm), reverse, The Queensland Chamber of Manufacturers, unnamed.   In 
case marked 'Queensland/Industries Fair/Centenary Year/Award/1959', inside marked 'Wallace Bishop Pty Ltd/Brisbane', 
case with foxing on lining, medal toned uncirculated.   

 $150 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

     

 1325* 
  Municipality of Randwick Centenary,   1859-1959, in silver (44mm; 56.6gm) (C.1959/9, not recorded in silver), unnamed.   
Rainbow toned, uncirculated.   

 $100 

   1326 
  National Trust of Australia,   Captain Cook Bicentenary, 1970, in bronze (52mm) by Andor Meszaros for Stokes Melbourne 
(C.1970/32).   One case with damage to inside lid, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $100 

   1327 
  Captain Cook Bi-Centenary Celebrations,   1970, in dark bronze, inset medallion on reverse in bright bronze (57mm) 
(C.1970/39).   Uncirculated.    

 $50 

   1328 
  Facsimile collection of Historic Australian coins,   by Ibis Imprints, Sydney, 1970.   Housed in a black cardboard case, 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.    

 $100 

   1329 
  Test Cricket Centenary,   1977 fi rst day cover inset with proof sterling silver medal (38mm) in holder; 60th Anniversary of 
the Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge, 1992, in antique silver fi nish (32mm) in carded holder and with two postcards, 
by The City of Sydney (20 sets); Centenary of Federation/Royal Australian Mint, 2001, silvered lapel badge (17mm).   
Uncirculated.  (22)   

 $70 

   1330 
  Melbourne International Exhibition, MDCCCLXXX,   1980, Melbourne International Centenary Exhibition, proof in 
silver (38mm) by Stokes Melb (C.1980/8); another identical but in bronze.   The fi rst in case of issue, the second with small 
scratch on cheek, otherwise FDC.  (2)  

 $50 
 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  
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   1331 
  Matilda,   Brisbane, 1982 XII Commonwealth Games fi ne silver ingot (25gm) (31mm x 31mm) (2); also, Germany, medal 
for the edifi cation of the Reformation Memorial Church, Nurnberg, 18.4.1921, in aluminium (35mm), obverse, bust of 
Martin Luther 18.4.1521, reverse, Reformation Memorial Church.   The fi rst two in cases of issue with consecutive certifi cate 
numbers 0155/6, the last with original packet, all uncirculated.  (3)  

 $70 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection.  

   1332 
  Australian Bicentennial,   the offi cial set of six proof sterling silver medals (71 gm each) by the Royal Australian Mint, 
1988, over 12.5 ounces of fi ne silver.   In case of issue with booklet and certifi cate number 00657, all these with foxing 
marks, otherwise FDC.   

 $300 

 Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection. 

   1333 
  Australian Bicentennial,   the offi cial set of six proof sterling silver medals (71gm each) by the Royal Australian Mint, 1988, 
over 12.5 ounces of fi ne silver.   In case of issue with booklet and certifi cate number 00949, FDC.    

 $300 

   1334 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   subscriber's medallions (2, Gold Series and Silver Series); Australia Bicentennial offi cial 
commemorative medal, 1988, in bronze (50mm); National Trust Buildings of Early NSW set of fi ve in gilt bronze (cased); 
Australian Species set of six in Westpac folder; 70th Anniversary of Nickel Penny, 1989, in nickel with certifi cate No.114; 
The Anzacs Lest We Forget in bronze by Daily Telegraph (2); Australia Remembers Freedom Medallion, 1995, in bronze; 
The Spirit of Australia collection of twenty medals with display frame (2 sets); ANS First National Conference, 1966, in 
aluminium.   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $70 

   1335 
  A selection of medallions,   tokens and badges, 1854 - 1960's, mostly 19th century.   Very good - extremely fi ne, some scarce.  
(23)   

 $200 

   1336 
  Collection of medals,   1897-1970, noted British Transvaal War 1900, gilded (23mm) (C.1900/3) with original ribbon and 
suspender; City of Unley Proclaimed a City 1906, gilded (22mm) (C.1906/5); Wellington Centenary 1921, gilt and enamel 
badge (31mm) (C.1921/5); Centenary of Western Australia 1929, in bronze (39mm) (C.1929/2) (2); various other medalets, 
also a Masonic mark penny made from a George V penny, rope style framed with scroll mount and gilded, named on 
reverse 'Five Dock R.A.C. No.613/Advanced 12.3.35'; USA, medal for Captain Cook Discovers Hawaii, in sterling silver 
(39mm, 24.5gm) edge numbered 656.   Stored in a coin album, fi ne - uncirculated.  (36)  

 $100 

   1337 
  Badges,   mostly 'tinnies', c1900-1966, including Geelong Football Club; Brighton & St Kilda Football Club, 1920; Charlie 
Chaplain Fan Club; Furlough House 8 Div Ex POW Miss 1946, Jean Greer; First Anglo Australian Flight 1919; HRH 
Edward Prince of Wales, Australia, 1920; Police Postal Carnival, 1919; Women's Volunteer Services Tin Hat Day; China 
Appeal Day; China-Russia Appeal Day; ANZAC House; Red Cross Day; Williamstown, Newport & Spotswood ANZAC 
Club; ANZAC 1915, in bronze; Granville Bowling Club, enamelled badge; religious medalets.   Fair - very fi ne.  (187)  

 $220 

    

Lot 1338 part
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part

  1338* 
  Various medalets and medallions,   Western Australia, 1929; Tasmania Regatta, 1938 (3, one in original envelope); Eucharistic 
Congress, Sydney 1928; includes Royal Visit 1949; 1888 Cook; 1872 Ricketty Dick; (1911) uniface Coat of Arms (26mm); 
includes badges (3).   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (55)   

 $350 

   1339 
  An assortment of medalets and badges,   including Life Governor, Freemasons Homes of Victoria in gilt and enamel by Stokes 
& Sons, engraved on reverse, 'Mrs U.Bulmer/1951'; All for Australia League, badge; RAS Victoria, stewards pass c1930; 
Gould League of Bird Lovers; Werribee Racing Club; Good Luck charm for two years; rolled one cent coins; patriotic badge 
- For Our Brave Boys; St Kilda Yacht Club; Nurses Registration Board Queensland; Junior Farmers Club of Tasmania; 
Calligraphy Centre - Pepperell Publicity, 1915-1990 (3); Wesleyan Methodist Church (C.1886/2[2]); (C.1863/2, 1916/2, 
1919/2, 1934-35/1); Manchester Unity 100F fob; Jubilee, 1887, badge in silver and enamel; one brass razoo; Manly Ferry 
tokens; milk token; Launceston Bank (C/1961/2[7]); Nelson Day, Adelaide, tin badge; Olympic badges - Atlanta 1996, 
Sydney 2000; USA rolled cents (6).   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (64)  

 $120 

   1340 
  Coles medals,   one in aluminium, one nickel plate, others gilt bronze (6); Thorbeckes cigarettes (2); Wallsend bread token 
and David Jones 100 years 1838-1938 souvenir spoon EPNS.   Fine - good very fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

   1341 
  New South Wales Fire Brigades,   hat badges in enamel, one with hammer and axe facing downwards and the other variety 
with them facing downwards, the fi rst marked on reverse, Amor, the second marked, Amor/Sydney.   Uncirculated, the last 
rare.  (2)   

 $100 

   1342 
  Collection of badges and pins,   includes school badges (4, noted PLC Melbourne), Red Cross badges (5, noted Blood 
Transfusion Service Victoria, one in blue, one in red), Masonic Mark pennies (6) and badge, also institute badges, Girl 
Guide badges (2) and others including an ARGO pin by Angus & Coote and a Deportment 1938 bar in sterling silver 
named to Lorna A.Bradley; also a Great Britain threepence, 1905 with obverse removed and engraved 'M.C.D./17-1-08', 
and The Gilbey Medal in sterling silver.   Mostly very fi ne or better.  (27)  

 $100 

   1343 
  Launceston Ladies' College,   badge in silver and enamel by Bridgland & King; L.C.O.G.A. (Ladies' College Old Girls' 
Association ?), badge in silver and enamel featuring an acorn, below initials, upside down, in blue ribbon scroll; Transport 
Workers Union NSW Branch commemorative union badge 1888-1988 in nickel silvered bronze; Royal Hobart Centenary 
Regatta, 1938, in tombac silvered (36mm) (C.1938/12); P.H.H./P.O.W./E.S.H. Hospital Meal Service token for use at 
hospitals in Sydney's eastern suburbs.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   OLYMPIC  MEMORABILIA  

   1344 
  Melbourne Olympic Games 1956,   small colourful pennant; stickers (2); Offi cial Guide Book published by Melbourne 
Junior Chamber of Commerce for the Organising Committee, pp224; Sporting Life magazine, December 1956, Special 
Olympic Games Issue, pp63.   Very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   1345 
  Melbourne,   1956, XVIth Olympiad, souvenir book key ring, gilt and leatherette, made in Italy, features ten coloured pull-
out views of Melbourne. Very fi ne.    

$50 

   1346 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   collection of pins, spoons, papers and tickets stored in purpose made Offi cial Sydney 2000 Pin 
Collectors Case.   Very fi ne - uncirculated but mostly uncirculated.  (approx 400)  

 $300 


